

No. 10-1418

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID P. SCHERER *et al.*, Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE *et al.*, Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Colorado, Magistrate Judge Michael E. Hegarty Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Oral Argument Requested

Submitted November 15, 2010

Matt Kenna, CO Bar No. 22159
Public Interest Environmental Law
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 385-6941
matt@kenna.net

Mary Ellen Barilotti, OR Bar No.112549
Post Office Box 678
Hood River, OR 97031
(541) 386-5576
mebarilotti@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT:	
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. Charging Fees for Undeveloped Recreation in the Mount Evans HIRA Violates the REA.....	20
A. The Plain Language of the REA Contradicts the Forest Service’s Position.....	20
B. Even if the Meaning of the REA were Not Clear, the Forest Service’s Interpretation Could Not be Accepted.....	27
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	36
REASON FOR REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	37
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION AND OF SERVICE.....	38
ADDENDUM: District Court Order & Judgment Being Reviewed	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. LLC v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	24,30
<i>BATF v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	19,28
<i>California v. Johnson</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	23
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Norton</i> , 254 F.3d 833 (9 th Cir. 2001)..	27
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16,19,25,27,29-31
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	19,31
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	17-18
<i>Everhart v. Bowen</i> , 853 F.2d 1532 (10 th Cir 1988), <i>rev'd, Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	23
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Norton</i> , 346 F.3d 1244 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	33 n.7
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. DeWitt</i> , 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18

<i>19 Solid Waste Dep't Mechanics v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 156 F.3d 1068 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Northern Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 620 F.2d 1075 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Northwest Envtl. Defense Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 617 F.3d 1176 (9 th Cir. 2010)..	24
<i>Ohio v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 880 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir.1989).....	19
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	14,17-18
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	28
<i>Silverthorne Lumber v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	35
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	31,32
<i>Swanson v. Town of Mountain View</i> , 577 F.3d 1196 (10 th Cir. 2009)....	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 3809994 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	26,28-29,32
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	32
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Ariz. 2007).....	30
<i>United States. v. Wogan</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 462 (M.D. Penn. 2005).....	35
